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Mr. Deputy-Speaker: Next question,

Shrl Ranga: Sir, I want to ask a supplcmentary.

Mr. Deputy-Speaker: He rose very late. I am extremely sorry.

Shri Ranga: I was thinking that the hon. Member who gave notice of the question was going to ask a supplementary first. That is the practice here.

Mr. Deputy-Speaker: But I am also looking for hon. Members to rise in their seats.

Shri Raghunath Singh: I asked a supplementary, Sir.

Shri Ranga: I am sorry, Sir, cnough time was not given.

Mr. Deputy-Speaker: I am very sorry. Next question.

Small Scale Industries around Durgapur Steel Project Area

*1181. Shri D. C. Sharma: Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state:
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(a) whether it is a fact that a survey has been made regarding the setting up of small scale industries around the Durgapur Steel Project area; and

(b) if so, the result of the survey?

The Minister of Industry (Shri Manubhal Shah): (a) and (b). Not yet, Sir.

Shri D, C. Sharma: When is this survey starting and how long approximately will it take to complete.

Shri Manubhai Shah: As far as the interim recommendations are concerned, the survey is already with us, but the information that I wanted to give to the hon. Member was that the Durgapur complex is still expanding in several activities and at this stage to hamstring it by any new area te develop is rather difficult. So we are awaiting the major units to be completed. As soon as those are completed, we will take up the small-scale units there. It is already a very big complex.

Shri D, C. Sharma: May I know if, while thinking of this Durgapur complex, the hon. Minister did not take into account the small-scale industries that could be set up in collaboration with this complex? Has this idea come to them after the complex has been set up?

Shri Manubhai Shah: That is not the point. The most important part of it was to set up a steel plant there and not necessarily the small-scale units immediately. Now that the steel plant is to go into production and the coal mining project is also likely to go into working order soon, it will be for the authorities there to apply their mind to what the items are, after proper analysis, which can be encouraged either in Durgapur or in the rest of India. We do not want t& concentrate everything again in one place so that it becomes unmanageable.
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Shri 8, C. Samanta: How far is the scarcity of power supply standing in the way of ancillary industries that are being proposed to be set up?

Shri Manubhai Shah: Actually speaking, there are so many things which are standing in the way of the current plans themselves, that we do not want to add to them. Power scarcity is there; water scarcity is there and scarcity of construction materials is there. But we are trying to cope up with all that and are implementing the heavy industries programme according to schedule all over in addition to this particular place. When those are sorted out, the small-scale and the medium-scale programmes will also be taken into consideration.

Shri Ramanathan Chettiar: May I know whether it is not the intention of the Government to set up not only ancillary but also auxiliary industries round about the steel towns so that they will be complementary to each other?

Shri Manuobhai Shah: That is so.
But I must again caution the House that while thinking of a particular programme one should not forget that India is such a vast country that one has to spread industries all over the country and not only concentrate industries where there is a heavy complex thus depriving other areas of industries. So, a proper balance will have to be maintained and we should have auxiliaries at site as well as throughout the country.

Shri Bimal Ghose: Apart from steel and mining industries, to which the hon. Minister made a reference, s it proposed to set up any other large-scale industry in Durgapur area round which the small-scale units which will be set up later on?

Shri Manubhai Shah: If proposals come up for those auxiliaries which can use the products of Durgapur, there is nothing to prevent this type of medium-scale and large-scale units to come up there.

Shri Bimal Ghose: That is not my question. My question is whether there are any large-scale industries, other than steel and mining, proposed to be set up in Durgapur area.

Shri Manubhai Shah: The hon.
Member has perhaps in mind the ophthalmic glass unit which is coming up in a big way.

Mr. Deputy-Speaker: Shri Indrajit
Gupta.

Shri Bimal Ghose: Sir, in another. .,

Mr, Deputy-Speaker: Unless I identify the hon, Member he should not begin his question. Shri Indrajit

Gupta.

Shri Indrajit Gupta: The hon.
Minister has said and 1 agree with him that industrial concentration must be dispersed all over the country, but in the case of the Industrial Rehabilitation Corporation which has recently been reconstituted will it at least be borne in mind that it will be given some scope in Durgapur area?

Mr. Deputy-Speaker: It is only a

suggestion.

Shri D. C. Sharma: The hon. Minister talked about some interim report which he had received. What are the major recommendations of that interim report?
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Shri Manubhal Shah: Interim report only gives the survey potentialities. In every report that a particular party makes they submit that also to the Government so that, it any action is to be taken in the mean time, we can take them into consideration. When the final report is made then, and then only, we can is made then, and then only, we can comprehensively consider all the recommendation.

Arrest of Chinese

+
Shri Radha Mohan Singh:
*1184. | Shri Koratkar:
Shrl Aurobinde Ghosal:
Shri D. C, Sharma:

Will the Prime Minister be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Government of the People Republic of China have lodged a protest with the Government of India against the arrest and deportation of two Chinese nationals formerly residing in Calcutta; and

(b) if so, what was the reply given to this protest?

The Parliamentary Secretary to the Minister of External Affairs (Shri Sadath Ali Khan): (a) Yes,

(b) They have been informed that gince the two Chinese nationals had failed to comply with the orders passed on them to leave India within a stipulated period and in view of thelr undesirable activities. it was considered necessary to compel them to leave the country.

Shri D. C. Sharma: May 1 know whether a protest has been lodged against the deportation of only two of these Chinese nationals or whether a protest has been lodged against the deportation of other Chinese nationals also?

Shri Sadath Ai Khan: Specially against te deportation of these two Chinese nationals there was a note of protest alleging that we treatea them inhumanly.
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Shri Inder J. Malhotra: What was the undesirable activity in which they were involved?

Shri Sadath Ali Khan: It is of a political nature.
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Shri Braj Raj Bingh: “Arrest of the Chinese"—that is the heading of the question.

Mr, Deputy-Speaker: The heading alone is not to be seen.

Shri Tangamani: May I know whether any more Chinese have been deported—other than these two?

Shri Sadath Al Khan: Seventy Chinese nationls have been served with notices, I believe ten of them

